OP \$540.00 78824489

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM681391

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Gargo Bank, National Association		10/14/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M&G Dura-Vent, Inc.
Street Address:	877 Cotting Court
City:	Vacaville
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95688
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78824489	DURAPRO
Serial Number:	78824565	PELLETVENT PRO
Serial Number:	73251572	DURA-VENT
Serial Number:	73251455	DURACHIMNEY
Serial Number:	73251454	DURABLACK
Serial Number:	73251573	DV
Serial Number:	73591405	DURAPLUS
Serial Number:	73674190	DVL
Serial Number:	73684041	PELLET-VENT
Serial Number:	74127065	DURACONNECT
Serial Number:	74518993	DURAFLEX
Serial Number:	74519006	ENGINEERED EXCELLENCE
Serial Number:	74584784	DIRECT VENT GS
Serial Number:	75832807	DURATECH
Serial Number:	78857721	DURACHIMNEY
Serial Number:	77466837	VENTINOX
Serial Number:	75614007	FASNSEAL
Serial Number:	74666446	THER MIX
Serial Number:	77306773	S-VENT
		TRADEMARK

900650016 REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0637

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77723770	POLYPRO
Serial Number:	77025245	GREENVENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486451568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486451483

Email: ipdocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: howard & howard attorneys pllc
Address Line 1: 450 WEST FOURTH STREET
Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115702.00134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel H. Bliss
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel H. Bliss/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - WFB - MG Dura-Vent#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - WFB - MG Dura-Vent#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - WFB - MG Dura-Vent#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - WFB - MG Dura-Vent#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - WFB - MG Dura-Vent#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - WFB - MG Dura-Vent#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is dated as of October 14, 2021, and made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, having an office at 1800 Century Park East, Suite 1300, Los Angeles, California 90067 ("Wells Fargo"), to M&G DURA-VENT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), having an office at 877 Cotting Court, Vacaville, California 95688.

WHEREAS, Company and Wells Fargo entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 31, 2010 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), in which a security interest was granted by Company in favor of Wells Fargo in certain Patents and Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was originally recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2010, at Reel 025039, Frame 0757;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was originally recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2010, at Reel 004284, Frame 0545; and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Wells Fargo hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "Patents" and "Trademarks", as used herein, shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof, including in the patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Wells Fargo hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and reassigns to the Company all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Patents and Trademarks without recourse and without any representation or warranty.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:____

Name: Gary Harrigian Title: Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

EXHIBIT A UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Country	Patent No.	Serial No.	Inventor(s)	Title	Status
United States	7,665,457	11/743,065	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Wall thimble with outside air inlet	REGISTERED
United States	D552,725	29/229,096	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Vent cap	REGISTERED
United States	D552,726	29/229,192	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Direct vent cap	REGISTERED
United States	NONE	11/118,702	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Direct vent cap	PENDING
United States	NONE	11/743,041	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Gasket-less vent pipe coupling	PENDING
United States	NONE	11/743,290	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair, Steven L. McIntyre	Exhaust system interlocking mechanism	PENDING
United States	NONE	11/948,877	Eric Adair, Steve Eberhard	Biofuel appliance venting system	PENDING
United States	NONE	12/544993	John Jacklich; Eric Adair	Wall thimble with outside air inlet	PENDING
United States	NONE	12/544,996	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Wall thimble with outside air inlet	PENDING
United States	NONE	12/605,985	John R. Jacklich, Eric Adair	Ceiling support box without outside air inlet	PENDING
United States	NONE	12/427,576	John Jacklich; Eric Adair	Retrofitted corrosive resistant venting system	PENDING
United States	4,385,623	06/189,253	John R. Jacklich	Flue pipe for fireplace stove	EXPIRED
United States	4,608,963	06/688,714	Donald M. Townsend, John R. Jacklich	Thermally balanced air flow chimney	EXPIRED
United States	4,846,147	07/105,709	Donald M. Townsend, John R. Jacklich	Chimney liner system	EXPIRED
United States	5,165,732	07/681,152	Donald M. Townsend	Gas appliance connection	EXPIRED
United States	6,026,803	08/859,922	Martin Wawrla (assigned to ProTech Systems, Inc.)	Coupling with Built- In Gasket And Mechanical With Locking Device (As Amended)	REGISTERED
United States	NONE	60/826,680	Martin Wawrla (assigned to ProTech Systems, Inc.)	Catch For Condensates	PENDING
United States	NONE	11/859,582	Martin Wawrla (assigned to ProTech Systems)	Catch For Condensates	PENDING

DB2/21818341.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0641

Country	Patent No.	Serial No.	Inventor(s)	Title	Status
United States	NONE	09/416,652	Martin Wawrla (assigned to ProTech Systems)	Coupling With Built- In Gasket And Mechanical Locking Device And Method For Use (As Amended)	ABANDONED
United States	NONE	60/804,010	Martin Wawrla (assigned to ProTech Systems)	Gasket Seal	ABANDONED
United States	NONE	60/826,698	Martin Wawrla (assigned to ProTech Systems)	Test Port Apparatus, System And Method Of Use	ABANDONED

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

Country	Patent No.	Serial No.	Inventor(s)	Title	Status
Canada	113,303	113,303	John Jacklich; Eric Adair	Vent cap	REGISTERED
Canada	113,305	113,305	John Jacklich; Eric Adair	Direct vent cap	REGISTERED
Canada	NONE	2,545,225	John Jacklich; Eric Adair	I Direct vent can I P	
Canada	NONE	2,587,062	John Jacklich; Eric Adair	Gasket-less vent pipe coupling	PENDING
Canada	NONE	2,645,390	Eric Adair, Steve Eberhard	Biofuel appliance venting system	PENDING
Canada	1,142,405	368,032	John R. Jacklich	Flue pipe for fireplace stove	EXPIRED
Canada	1,269,816	506,154	Donald M. Townsend, John R. Jacklich	Themally balanced air flow chimney	EXPIRED
Canada	NONE	2,041,709	Donald M. Townsend	Gas appliance connection	ABANDONED

EXHIBIT B UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

Country	Туре	Status	Mark	Serial No	Filed Date
United States	Intent To Use Application	Registered	DURAPRO	78/824,489	2/27/2006
United States	Intent To Use Application	Registered	PELLETVENT PRO	78/824,565	2/27/2006
United States	Regular	Registered	DURA-VENT	73/251,572	2/25/1980
United States	Regular	Registered	DURA-CHIMNEY	73/251,455	2/25/1980
United States	Regular	Registered	DURA-BLACK	73/251,454	2/25/1980
United States	Regular	Registered	DV (design mark)	73/251,573	2/25/1980
United States	Regular	Registered	DURA-PLUS	73/591,405	4/3/1986
United States	Regular	Registered	DVL	73/674,190	7/24/1987
United States	Regular	Registered	PELLET-VENT	73/684,041	9/14/1987
United States	Intent To Use Application	Registered	DURA/CONNECT	74/127,065	12/26/1990
United States	Regular	Registered	DURA FLEX	74/518,993	5/2/1994
United States	Intent To Use Application	Registered	ENGINEERED EXCELLENCE	74/519,006	5/2/1994
United States	Regular	Registered	DIRECT VENT GS	74/584,784	10/12/1994
United States	Regular	Registered	DURATECH	75/832,807	10/28/1999
United States	Regular	Registered	DURA CHIMNEY	78/857,721	4/10/2006
United States	Regular	Registered	VENTINOX	77/466,837	5/6/2008
United States	Regular	Registered *	FASNSEAL	75/614,007	9/5/2000
United States	Regular	Registered *	THER MIX	74/666,446	4/23/1996
United States	Intent To Use Application	Filed	S-VENT	77/306,773	10/17/2007
United States	Intent To Use Application	Filed	POLYPRO	77/723,770	4/28/2009
United States	Intent To Use Application	Filed	GREENVENT	77/025,245	10/19/2006
Canada	Regular	Registered	PELLETVENT	1251452	3/22/2005
Canada	Regular	Registered	PELLETVENT PRO	1314632	8/28/2006
Canada	Regular	Registered	DURAPRO	1314633	8/28/2006
Canada	Intent To Use Application	Filed/Allowed	DURA/PLUS HTC	1246532	2/9/2005
Canada	Regular	Filed/Allowed	GREENVENT	1,342,395	4/5/2007
California	Regular	Registered	DURA-PLUS	80872	4/8/1986
California	Regular	Registered	DVL	85497	10/28/1987

DB2/21818341.3

Country	Type	Status	Mark	Serial No	Filed Date
California	Regular	Registered	DURA/LINER	87074	2/29/1988
California	Regular	Registered	DURA/CONNECT	95113	11/12/1991
California	Regular	Registered	PELLET-VENT	85931	11/25/1987

UNREGISTERED MARKS

DIRECTVENT PRO DURALOCK DURA/LINER VENTINOX VFT VENTINOX HIFLEX VENTINOX VG FASNCLAMP FASNSMOOTH FASNFLEX PROFOIL PROMESH PROTECH SYSTEMS PROTECH PELLET VENT (Canada) DURA/CONNECT (Canada) RENEW-A-FLUE

RECORDED: 10/15/2021